Legal case investments: These are carried at fair value and gains and losses arising from changes in fair value of each
fund are recognised in other comprehensive income. These assets continue to be measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income (‘FVOCI’).

Trade payables, financial liabilities and trade receivables are held solely for the collection and payment of contractual
cash flows, being payments of principal and interest where applicable. These continue to be held at amortised cost.

51

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

Adjustment to reserves at 1 April 2018
The impairment allowance as at 31 March 2018 measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 model adopted by the Group
has been assessed as £1,096,000, a decrease of £24,000 compared with the provision for impairment of £1,120,000 at
that date under the IAS 39 incurred loss model.

The carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities in accordance with IAS 39 as at 31 March 2018 and the
equivalent under IFRS 9 at 1 April 2018 are as shown below. All categories are measured at amortised cost under both
IAS 39 and IFRS 9 unless stated otherwise.

 IAS 39 Impact of IFRS 9
 Net carrying adopting Net carrying
 amount IFRS 9 amount
 £’000 £’000 £’000

Financial assets

Financial assets – equity release plans (FVTPL) 30,213 – 30,213

Other assets – Legal case investments (FVOCI) 138 – 138

Loans 10,797 50 10,847

Finance leases 5,041 (26) 5,015

Trade and other receivables 1,566 – 1,566

Cash and cash equivalents 6,685 – 6,685

Financial liabilities

Interest bearing borrowings 74,825 – 74,825

Trade and other payables 2,578 – 2,578

The carrying amount of loans and finance leases as at 1 April 2018 comprised the following:

Agreements categorised under IFRS 9 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
as being in: £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Gross amounts receivable 15,638 199 1,121 16,958

Impairment allowance (254) (5) (837) (1,096)

 15,384 194 284 15,862

The figure for the impairment allowance on Stage 3 agreements includes provisions on arrears for these agreements.

Impairment methodology
IFRS 9 introduces a new expected credit loss model for calculating impairment losses in place of the incurred credit
loss model that applies under IAS 39. This requires entities to account for expected credit losses (‘ECL’) at the time of
initial recognition of the financial asset and to account for changes in ECL at each reporting date to reflect changes in
credit risk since initial recognition.

Entities are required to have regard to information about current conditions and reasonable forecasts about future